

No.08-4227

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF THE UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA FOR AN ORDER DIRECTING A  
PROVIDER OF ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION SERVICE TO  
DISCLOSE RECORDS TO THE GOVERNMENT**

---

Appeal from Memorandum Order  
Entered by the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Pennsylvania (McVerry, J.)  
at Magistrate No. 07-524M

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

MARY BETH BUCHANAN  
United States Attorney

Robert L. Eberhardt  
Assistant U.S. Attorney

Mark Eckenwiler  
Associate Director  
United States Department of Justice  
Office of Enforcement Operations  
Criminal Division

700 Grant Street, Suite 4000  
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219

Tel: (412) 894-7353  
Fax: (412) 644-5870

E-Mail: [Robert.Eberhardt@usdoj.gov](mailto:Robert.Eberhardt@usdoj.gov)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS. ....	ii
JURISDICTION. ....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED. ....	2
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	2
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	
I. THE GOVERNMENT MAY COMPEL A WIRELESS SERVICE PROVIDER TO DISCLOSE HISTORICAL CELL-SITE RECORDS PERTAINING TO A SUBSCRIBER BY MEANS OF A COURT ORDER ISSUED UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d).. ....	8
II. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT BAR COMPELLED DISCLOSURE OF HISTORICAL CELL-SITE INFORMATION PURSUANT TO A 2703(d) ORDER.....	26
CONCLUSION. ....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>Federal Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
Abdelfattah v. U.S. Dept. of Homeland Sec., 488 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2007). . . . .	34
Buczek v. Cont’l Cas. Ins. Co., 378 F.3d 284 (3d Cir. 2004). . . . .	33
Garcia v. United States, 469 U.S. 70 (1984).. . . . .	18
In re Application, 2007 WL 3036849 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 17, 2007). . . . .	12
In re Applications, 509 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D. Mass. 2007) (“ <i>Stearns D. Mass. Opinion</i> ”).. . . .	12, 17, 19
In re Application for an Order Authorizing the Extension and Use of a Pen Register Device, 2007 WL 397129 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 1, 2007). . . . .	22
In re United States Application for an Order Authorizing Installation and Use of a Pen Register, 415 F. Supp. 2d 211 (W.D.N.Y. 2006) . . . . .	15
In re Application of United States for an Order Authorizing Use of a Pen Register and Trap and Trace Device, 396 F. Supp. 2d 294 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) . . . . .	15
In re Application of United States for an Order for Disclosure of Telecommunications Records, 405 F. Supp. 2d 435 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) (“ <i>Gorenstein S.D.N.Y. Opinion</i> ”).. . . .	9, 19, 31
In re Application of United States for an Order for Prospective Cell Site Location Information, 460 F. Supp. 2d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2006). . . . .	15
In re Indian Palms Assoc., Ltd., 61 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 1995). . . . .	34
In the Matter of the Application of the United States, etc., _____, 534 F.Supp. 2d 585 (W.D. Pa. 2008). . . . .	5
Lame v. U.S. Dept. of Justice, 767 F.2d 66 (3d Cir. 1985). . . . .	34

Malloy v. Eichler, 860 F.2d 1179 (3d Cir. 1988). . . . .	18
Parastino v. Conestoga Tel & Tel. Co., No. Civ. A 99-679, 1999 WL 636664 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 18, 1999). . . . .	36
Rosenberg v. XM Ventures, 274 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2001). . . . .	23
SEC v. Jerry T. O'Brien, Inc., 467 U.S. 735 (1984). . . . .	26
Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S. 735 (1979). . . . .	26, 27, 28
Staples v. United States, 511 U.S. 600 (1994). . . . .	9
Tavarez v. Klingensmith, 372 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2004). . . . .	24
United States v. Bennett, 100 F.3d 1105 (3d Cir. 1996). . . . .	2
United States v. Gbemisola, 225 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 2000). . . . .	23
United States v. Grape, 549 F.3d 591 (3d Cir. 2008). . . . .	34
United States v. Introcaso, 506 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2007). . . . .	9
United States v. Jones, 471 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 2006). . . . .	9
United States v. Karo, 468 U.S. 705 (1984). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
United States v. Knotts, 460 U.S. 276 (1983). . . . .	19, 29
United States v. Kington, 801 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1986). . . . .	36
United States v. Miller, 425 U.S. 435 (1976). . . . .	26
United States v. Schneider, 14 F.3d 876 (3d Cir. 1994). . . . .	22
United States v. Thornton, 306 F.3d 1355 (3d Cir. 2002). . . . .	14

United States v. Weaver, 267 F.3d 231, 235  
 (3d Cir. 2001). . . . . 2

United States v. Willaman, 437 F.3d 354  
 (3d Cir. 2006). . . . . 33

Victaulic Co. v. Tieman, 499 F.3d 227  
 (3d Cir. 2007). . . . . 32

<b><u>Federal Statutes</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
18 U.S.C. § 2510. . . . .	11
18 U.S.C. § 2510(1).. . . . .	11, 17, 20
18 U.S.C. § 2510(8).. . . . .	11
18 U.S.C. § 2510(12).. . . . .	17, 21
18 U.S.C. § 2510(15).. . . . .	10
18 U.S.C. § 2511(1).. . . . .	21
18 U.S.C. § 2701. . . . .	10, 16
18 U.S.C. § 2703. . . . .	10, 13
18 U.S.C. § 2703(a).. . . . .	10
18 U.S.C. § 2703(b).. . . . .	10
18 U.S.C. § 2703(c).. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2703(d).. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2711(1).. . . . .	10
18 U.S.C. § 3117. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3123(a).. . . . .	15
28 U.S.C. § 636. . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. §1291. . . . .	1
47 U.S.C. § 222(c).. . . . .	36
47 U.S.C. § 222(f).. . . . .	35
47 U.S.C. § 1002. . . . .	14, 15

47 U.S.C. § 1002(a).....	13, 14
Electronic Communications Privacy Act ("ECPA") § 101, P.L. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1848 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
Communications Assistance for Law Enforcement Act ("CALEA") Pub. L. 103-414 § 207(a) (1994). ....	15, 24

**Federal Rules**

**Pages**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41. ....	23
Fed. R. Crim. P. 59. ....	1
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b). ....	32

**Other Authorities**

**Pages**

In re Revision of the Commission’s Rules to Ensure Compatibility with Enhanced 911 Emergency Calling Systems, 15 FCC Rcd. 17442 (Sept. 8, 2000).....	33, 34
In re Revision of the Commission’s Rules to Ensure Compatibility with Enhanced 911 Emergency Calling Systems, 16 FCC Rcd. 18305 (Oct. 12, 2001).....	33
In re Revision of the Commission’s Rules to Ensure Compatibility with Enhanced 911 Emergency Calling Systems, 14 FCC Rcd. 17388 (Oct. 6, 1999).....	33
S. Rep. No. 541, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. 11 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
H. Rep. No. 647, 99th Cong, 2d Sess. 69 (1986). ....	24
H. Rep. No. 827, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. 31 (1994). ....	15, 25

No.08-4227
